Information for Medicare Fee-For-Service Health Care Professionals

News Flash - A new preventive services brochure entitled Smoking and Tobacco-Use
Cessation Counseling Services, ICN# 006767, is now available on the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Medicare Learning Network (MLN). This tri-fold
brochure provides health care professionals with an overview of Medicare’s coverage of
smoking cessation services. The brochure is available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-
and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/smoking.pdf

on the CMS website.
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Mammography: Change Certification-Based Action from Return to Provider
(RTP)/Return as Unprocessable to Denial

Note: This article was updated on September 10, 2012, to reflect current Web addresses. This article was
also revised on January 15, 2008, to correct the RA reason code for carriers/B MACs for claims that

contain a film mammography HCPCS code and the facility is certified for digital mammography only (page
4). The correct RA code is 171 and not B6 as previously stated. All other information remains unchanged.

Provider Types Affected

Providers who bill Medicare fiscal intermediaries, carriers, and Part A/B Medicare
Administrative Contractors (MACs) for mammography services

What You Need to Know

CR 5577, from which this article is taken, instructs Fls, carriers and A/B MACs to
deny claims for mammography services (rather than returning them as
unprocessable) if the appropriate Food and Drug Administration (FDA) certification
status is not listed on the FDA-created, CMS-supplied, Mammography Quality
Standard Act (MQSA) data file.

You should make sure that your billing staffs list the FDA certification status as
required.

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other
policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to
review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

Page 1 of 5




MLN Matters Number: MM5577 Related Change Request Number: 5577

Background

Depending on which contractor you bill, FIs and A/B MACs return to provider
(RTP), and carriers or A//B MACs return as unprocessable, claims for
mammography services when:

e A film mammography Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS) code is submitted on a claim, and the facility is Food and Drug
Administration (FDA)-certified for only digital mammography;

e Adigital mammography HCPCS code is submitted on a claim, and the facility
is FDA certified for only film mammaography; or

e Either a film or digital mammography HCPCS code is submitted (carriers/B
MACs only) on a claim and there is no FDA certification number on the claim’s
Mammography Quality Standard Act (MQSA) data file.

In order to ensure that the facility has a right to appeal an inappropriate denial
based on the status of its FDA certification, CR 5577, from which this article is
taken, instructs Medicare FlIs, carriers and A/B MACs to deny all claims for
screening or diagnostic mammography services (rather than return them to the
provider, or return as unprocessable to the supplier), if the appropriate FDA
certification status is not listed on the claim. Please note, however, that carriers/B
MACs will continue to return the claim as unprocessable if the facility’s FDA-
assigned certification number is missing from the claim.

The MQSA requires that all facilities providing mammography services meet
national quality standards, and provides the specific standards for those qualified
to perform screening and diagnostic mammograms and how they should be
certified.

The FDA Center for Devices and Radiological Health is responsible for collecting
certificate fees and surveying mammography facilities; and effective October 1,
1994, all facilities that provide screening and mammaography services (except
those in the Veterans Administration) must have an FDA-issued certificate to
continue to operate.

In addition, Section 104 of the Benefits Improvement and Protection Act (BIPA) of
2000 provided new payment methodologies for both diagnostic and screening
mammograms that use digital technology. Medicare pays for film mammography
and digital mammaography at different rates, and moreover, pays for a service only
if the provider or supplier is certified by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) to
perform those types of mammograms for which payment is sought.

Medicare determines whether the mammography facility is certified to perform the
mammography services billed by using data that the FDA sends to CMS on a
weekly basis. This information indicates whether a mammography facility is
certified to perform digital mammography.
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To verify that the facility is certified by the FDA to perform mammography services,
carriers/B MACs match the supplier’s (i.e., independent facility) mammography
certification number submitted on the claim to the 6-digit FDA-assigned
certification number appearing on the file for the billing facility (in item 32 of the
Form CMS-1500 for paper claims, or in the 2400 loop (REF02 segment, where
01=EW segment) of the ASC X12 837 professional claim format, version 4010A1,
for electronic claims). If the facility’'s FDA-assigned 6-digit number is not on the
claim, the carrier/B MAC will return the claim as unprocessable using remittance
reason code 16 (Claim/service lacks information which is needed for adjudication.)
and remark code MA128 (Missing/incomplete/invalid FDA approval number.).

Intermediaries/A MACs identify the facility using the provider number submitted on
the claim and use the certification data contained on the MQSA file. In addition,
both intermediaries/A MACs and carriers/B MACs look for the film indicator
(designated by “1") or the digital indicator (designated by “2”) on the MQSA file to
verify the type of mammography (film and/or digital) that the facility is certified to
perform.

Therefore, effective April 1, 2008:

o FIs/A MACs will verify that the provider number on the claim corresponds with
a certified mammaography facility on the MQSA file, and if it does not, they will
deny the claim. In denying these claims submitted by providers not listed as
certified facilities on the MQSA file, the Medicare contractor will use:

e Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) message 16.2 (This service cannot be
paid when provided in this location/facility);

e Remittance Advice (RA) reason code B7 (This provider was not
certified/eligible to be paid for this procedure/service on this date of
service) and

e RAremark code N110 (This facility is not certified for film mammography).

e Carriers/B MACs will verify that the FDA-assigned, 6-digit mammography
certification number on the claim corresponds to the FDA mammography
certification number appearing on the billing facility’s file. They will deny the
claim if:

e The facility’s certification number submitted on the claim does not match
the certification number on the MQSA file;

e The facility certification number on the claim matches the facility
certification number on the MQSA file, but the facility name reported on
the claim does not match the facility name on the MQSA file; or
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e The facility certification number reported on the claim matches the facility
certification number on the MQSA file, but the facility address reported on
the claim does not match the facility address on the MQSA file.

e Indenying the claim because of an invalid facility certification number, they will
use MSN message 9.4 (This item or service was denied because information
required to make payment is missing); and RA reason code 125 (Payment
adjusted due to a submission/billing error(s).) and remark code MA128
(Missing/incomplete/ invalid FDA approval number).

Further, Medicare contractors will use the FDA certification data to verify that the
billing facility is eligible to bill for the type of mammography service submitted on
the claim.

They will deny the claim if the facility is not certified by the FDA to perform such
service (if the HCPCS code on the claim, for either film or digital mammogram,
does not match the type of certification indicated on the MQSA file).

In denying these claims because the facility is not certified by the FDA to perform
either a screening or diagnostic mammography service, Medicare contractors will
use:

e MSN 16.2 (This service cannot be paid when provided in this location/facility);

e RAreason code B7 (This provider was not certified/eligible to be paid for this
procedure/service on this date of service), and

e Remark code N110 (This facility is not certified for film mammography).

They will deny the claim if it contains a film mammography HCPCS code and the
facility is certified for digital mammography only. In denying these claims because
the facility is not certified to perform film mammography, they will use MSN
message MSN 16.2. In this instance, carriers/B MACs will use RA reason code
171 (Payment is denied when performed/billed by this type of provider in this type
of facility) and remark code N110 and FIs/A MACs will use reason code B7.

Similarly, Medicare contractors will deny the claim if it contains a digital
mammography HCPCS code and the facility is certified for film mammography
only. In denying these claims because the facility is not certified to perform digital
mammography, they will again use MSN message 16.2. In this instance:

e Carriers/B MACs will use:

e RAreason code 171 (Payment is denied when performed/billed by this
type of provider in this type of facility) and

e Remark code N92 (This facility is not certified for digital mammography).
e FIs/A MACs will use reason code B7
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e Carriers/B MACs will continue to use the MQSA file to verify the facility’s FDA-
assigned 6-digit certification number submitted on the claim, and will return
claims to the supplier as unprocessable if it does not contain the facility's
certification number.

Additional Information

You can find the official instruction, CR5577, issued to your carrier, Fl, or A/B MAC
by visiting http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/downloads/R1387CP.pdf on the CMS
website. Additionally, you can find the revised sections of the Medicare Claims
Processing Manual, Chapter 18 (Preventive and Screening Services), Section
20.2 (HCPCS and Diagnosis Codes for Mammography Services) as an
attachment to CR5577.

If you have any questions, please contact your carrier, FI, or A/B MAC at their toll-
free number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-
and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-map/index.html

News Flash - It's seasonal flu time again! If you have Medicare patients who haven't yet received their flu
shot, you can help them reduce their risk of contracting the seasonal flu and potential complications by
recommending an annual influenza and a one-time pneumococcal vaccination. Medicare provides
coverage for flu and pneumococcal vaccines and their administration. — And don't forget to immunize
yourself and your staff. Protect yourself, your patients, and your family and friends. Get Your Flu Shot —
Not the Flu! Remember - Influenza vaccination_is a covered Part B benefit but the influenza vaccine is
NOT a Part D covered drug. Health care professionals and their staff can learn more about Medicare’s
coverage of adult immunizations and related provider education resources, by reviewing Special Edition
MLN Matters article SEQ748 at http://www.cms.gov/outreach-and-education/medicare-learning-
network-mln/mlinmattersarticles/downloads/SE0748.pdf on the CMS website.
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